
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1731
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.12.2024

IRREGULARITIES IN PROCUREMENT OF VENTILATORS DURING COVID-19
PANDEMIC BY KSMSCL

1731. SHRI MOHAMMED NADIMUL HAQUE:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

a. whether Government is aware of the findings of the D’Cunha commission regarding irregularities in the procurement of ventilators by the Karnataka Medical Supplies Corporation Ltd. (KSMSCL) during the COVID-19 pandemic, if so, the details thereof;

b. the details of ventilators supplied to Karnataka under the PM CARES fund, including their allocation timeline, specifications and distribution to State-run facilities; and c.whether Government intends to initiate a detailed inquiry into the procurement process of ventilators through the Lokayukta or any other investigative agency as recommended by the commission and if so, the timeline for the same?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a)&(b) : A total of 2861 ventilators were supplied to the State of Karnataka by HLL Lifecare Limited (Nodal agency for pan India supply of ventilators during

COVID) under PM CARES fund during COVID-19 pandemic. The details are as under:

The details regarding the above 3 manufacturers and distribution to State-run
facilities are at Annexure.

(c) No such proposal is under consideration .

Sl No MANUFACTURER No of VENTILATORS

1 M/s. Bharat Electronics Ltd. 1863

2 M/s. AgVa Healthcare 886

3 M/s. Andhra Pradesh Medtech Zone Ltd., 112

TOTAL 2861


Annexure

Annexure referred in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred PQ -1731 -for answer on
10.12.2024

M/s. Bharat Electronics Ltd

No.of Locations 23

No.of Hospitals 244

Total Installed Quantity 1863

Hospital Name Supplied

Government District Hospital,Bagalkot 22

Government Hospital, Hunagund 5

Taluka Hospital, Hungund 1

Government Hospital, Jamkhandi 5

Government Hospital, Mudhol 5

General Hospital,Badami 5

Taluk General Hospital,Badami 2

DH,Bagalkot 1

Taluk Hospital,Bilgi 5

General Hospital Siruguppa 3

Government Hospital,Hagaribommanahalli 4

Government Hospital,Ballari 39

Government Hospital, Hadagali 5

Government Hospital,Kudligi 3

Taluk Hospital,Sandur 4

Vijaynagar Institute of Medical Science Hospital 35

VIMS Bellary 29

Government Hospital,Hosapete 3

General Government Hospital,Chikodi 5

Rajarajeswari Medical college and hospital,Kambipura 20

Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Medical College Hospital,Bengaluru 7

Columbia Asia Hospital Hebbal 2


ESI Hospital Rajaji Nagar 20

General Hospital,Yelahanka 3

Akash Medical college -Bangalore 25

Government Hospital,KR-Puram(Bangalore) 6

H B S Hospital,SHVAJINAGAR 3

NARAYAN HOSPITAL TINDLU 5

Bowring and Lady Curzon Hospital 11

K.C. General Hospital 56

M S Ramaiah Medical College,Bengaluru 30

Victoria Hospital 20

Government Hospital,Anekal 5

Dayananda Sagar University 5

The Oxford Medical College, Hospital & Research Centre,
Yadavanahalli

5

People Tree Hospitals 5

Rangadore Memorial Hospital 2

Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Medical College 13

Kempegowda Institute of Medical Science- KIMS 20

East Point College Of Medical Sciences,Bidrahalli 5

Jayanagar General Hospital 2

colombia Asia Hospital whitefield 2

Suguna Hospital 2

Meenakshi People Tree Hospitals 2

General Hospital Nelamangala 4

Government Hospital,Doddaballapura 4

MVJ Medical College and Research Hospital,Hoskote 10

District Hospital,Devanahalli 8

Government Hospital, Hoskote 4

General Hospital, Hukkeri 6

Government Hospital ,Gokak 7

Government Hospital, Bailhongal 6

Government Hospital,Mudalagi 2


Government Hospital,Sankeshwar 2

M G M Hospital, Nipani 2

Government Hospital,Saundatti-Yellamma 7

General Hospital, Raibag 6

Taluka Government Hospital,Athani 6

BIMS Hospital, Belgaum 20

General Hospital ,Khanapur 6

Government Hospital,Ramdurg 6

Bidar Institute of Medical Sciences 32

Taluk Government Hospital, Aurad 4

Government Hospital,Basavakalyan 5

Government Hospital,Humnabad 4

Government Hospital,Bhalki 3

Government Hospital,Birur 1

Govt Hospital ,Hangala 5

Government Hospital, Yelandur 4

Taluka General Hospital,Gundlupete 6

Government Hospital,Kollegal 5

Chamarajanagar Institute of Medical Sciences 5

Community Health Center,Santhemaranahalli 2

District Hospital,Chamarajnagar 2

Governament Hospital, Gudibanda 5

Government Hospital ,Bagepalli 5

District Hospital,Chikkaballapur 37

Government Hospital, Gowribidanur 5

Government Hospital, Sidlaghatta 7

Jain misssion hospital 8

Govt Hospital, Chintamani 5

Government Hospital,Kalasa 1

Koppa Government Hospital 5

Government Hospital,Mudigere 5


Government Hospital,Sringeri 5

Taluk General Hospital,Narasimharajapura 5

Government Hospital,Tarikere 5

District Hospital,Chikmagalur 10

Mallegowda District Hospital,Chikmagalur 10

Taluk General Hospital , Kadur 5

Government hospital, Yagati 1

Community Health Center, Ajjampur 1

Community Health Centre, Panchanahalli 1

Holy Cross Hospital,chikmagalur 3

District Hospital, Chitradurga 19

Government Hospital, Hiriyur 5

Government Hospital,Holalkere 5

Government hospital,Hosadurga 5

Government Taluk Genral Hospital , Challakere 5

Government Hospital,Molakalmuru 5

Government Hospital,Somwarpet 3

A.J. Institute of Medical Sciences and Research Centre 5

Wenlock District Hospital 43

Government General Hospital,Puttur 5

Government Hospital,Bantwal 5

Taluk Government Hospital, Sullia 5

Taluk Hospital,Belthangady 5

Yenepoya Specialty Hospital 5

Indiana Hospital & Heart Institute 5

Kasturba Medical College 5

Chigateri General Hospital 26

Government Hospital Harihar 5

Government Hospital, Harpanahalli 5

Government Hospital,Channagiri 5

Government Hospital,Jagaluru 5


Taluk Government hospital, HONNALI 5

Government Hospital,Hosapete 2

Government Hospital,Dharwad 12

Government Hospital, Kundgol 3

Government Hospital, Navalgund 3

Government Hospital,Kalaghatagi 3

District Government Hospital,Gadag 8

Government Hospital,Nargund 5

Government Hospital,Rona 3

Government General Hospital,Mundargi 3

Gadag Institute of Medical Sciences,Gadag 19

Taluka general Hospital,Shirahatti 3

Government General Hospital, Arsikere 5

Government Hospital,Belur 5

Government Hospital,Alur 5

Government hospital,Arakalagud 5

Government Hospital,Channarayapattana 5

Hassan Institute Of Medical Sciences 22

Government Hospital,Holenarasipura 10

Government General Hospital,Sakleshpur 3

District Hospital, Haveri 13

Government Hospital, Ranebennur 5

Government Hospital,Hirekerur 5

Government Hospital,Shiggaon 6

Govt Hospital, Savanur 5

Government Hospital, Byadagi 5

Suchirayu Hospital, Hubli 1

Karnataka Institute of Medical Sciences 40

Gulbarga Institute Of Medical Sciences 3

Government General Hospital,Sedam 5

Government Hospital,Jevargi 6


Govt.Hospital,Chittapur 5

Government Hospital,Aland 5

Primary Health Centre , Chincholi(Bk) 5

Government Hospital ,Afzalpur 5

Government Hospital,Virajpet 3

Kodagu Institute of Medical Sciences,Madikeri 19

General Hospital,Bangarpet 5

Government General Hospital,KGF 4

Government Hospital, Malur 5

Government Hospital,Mulbagal 5

Government Hospital,Srinivasapur 5

SNR District Hospital,Kolar 10

Government Hospital,Kolar 10

Government Hospital,Kushtagi 2

Government SubDivision Hospital, Gangavathi 5

Koppal Institute Of Medical Sciences 16

Government Hospital, Kanakagiri 1

Government Hospital,Munirabad 5

Community Health Centre,Kuknoor 2

Government Hospita ,Yelburga 3

Primary Health Center,Tavaragera 1

Community Health Centre, Sriramanagar 1

Adichunchanagiri Institute of Medical Sciences & Hospital 52

Mandya Institute of Medical Sciences 31

Government Hospital,Malavalli 3

Government Hospital,Nagamangala 3

Government Hospital,Krishnarajpete 3

Government Hospital,Maddur 3

Government Hospital,Pandavapura 3

Government Hospital,Srirangapatna 3

Government Hospital, Nanjangud 5


Government Hospital, T.Narasipura 5

Government Hospital,Heggadadevankote 5

Government Hospital,Hunsur 5

Taluk Government General Hospital,Krishnarajanagara 5

New Government Hospital,Piriyapatna 5

District Hospital,Mysuru 38

Krishna Rajendra Hospital,Mysore 25

Trauma care center (PKTB) Hospital,mysore 10

Cheluvamba Hospital 5

Raichur Institute of Medical Sciences 45

Taluk Government Hospital,Lingsugur 3

New Government Hospital,Manvi 4

Government Hospital,Devadurga 3

Government General Hospital,Sindhanur 3

District Govt.Hospital,Ramanagara 26

General Hospital, Channapattana 2

Government Hospital,Kanakapura 2

Government Taluka Hospital,Magadi 2

General Hospital,Hosanagar 5

General Hospital,Soraba 5

Government Hospital , Bhadravathi 2

Government Hospital , Shivamogga 5

Jayachamarajendra Government Hospital,Thirthahalli 6

Sagar Nursing Home and Laser Centre and Retina care clinic 6

Taluk Hospital, Shikaripura 6

Badaravathi Taluk Hospital 3

SHIMOGA INSTITUE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES 13

Government Hospital, Amrutur 1

District Hospital,Tumakuru 20

Government Hospital,Pavagada 7

Gubbi Taluk Hospital, Gubbi 5


Community Health Center,M N Kote 1

Government Hospital ,Chikkanayakanahalli 5

Government Hospital, Madhugiri 5

Government Hospital, Sira 5

Government Hospital,Koratagere 7

Government Hospital,Tiptur 5

Taluk General Hospital ,Turuvekere 5

Government. Hospital,Kunigal 5

Dr. TMA Pai Hospital,Udupi 1

District Hospital , Udupi 9

Government Hospital ,Kundapur 2

Government Hospital,Bramavara 2

Pranav Hospital,Bramavara 1

Hitech Medicare Hospital,Udupi 2

Adarsha Hospital, Udupi 1

Government Hospital,Karkala 4

General Hospital, Kumta 5

Government Hospital Siddapur 5

Government Hospital, Dandeli 3

Government Hospital, Honnavar 5

Government Taluka Hospital, Haliyal 5

Government Taluka Hospital,Mundgod 5

Pandit General Hospital,Sirsi 5

Taluk General Hospital , Yellapur 5

Taluk Government Hospital,Ankola 5

Taluk Hospital,Joida 3

Government District Hospital,Karwar 15

Taluka Hospital (Govt ),Bhatkal 5

District Govt.Hospital,Vijayapura 20

Government Hospital , Sindagi 5

Government Hospital,Indi 5


Govt Civil Hospital,Muddebihal 5

Taluka Hospital ,Basavanbagewadi 5

Government Hospital,Shahapur 5

Government Taluka Hospital, Shorapur 5

Government District Hospital,Yadgir 13

Total Installed Quantity 1863


M/s. AgVa Healthcare

No.of Hospitals 94

Total Installed Quantity 886

Hospital Name Qty

Virajpet, Goverment Hospital 1

Krishna Rajendra hospital 5

Bowring and Lady Curzon Hospital 56

Victoria Hospital 93

Teaching Hospital of CIMS 17

Tumkur District Hospital 5

RAJIV GANDHI INSTITUTE OF CHEST BENGALURU 10

DISTRICT HOSPITAL, DEVANGREE 9

HASSAN INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL AND SCIENCES, 12

Mysore Medical College 33

SIMS Hospital 15

SNR District Hospital 10

CIMS Hospital 13

District Hospital, Haveri 20

KIMS HOSPITAL 16

District Government Hospital Dharwad 10

Karnataka Institute of Medical Sciences 25

Gadag Institute of Medical Sciences 14

RIMS HOSPITAL RUCHIPUR 14

KOIMS HOSPITAL 10

District Hospital Udupi 6

Taluka Genrel hospital 2


M.S. Ramaiah Medical College 16

GENERAL HOSPITAL SOMWARPET 2

Wenlock District Hospital 16

District Hospital-ER 1

TALUKA GENRAL HOSPITAL 1

Government Ladygoschen Hospital 4

GOVT. HOSPITAL 4

TALUKA GENRAL HOSITAL 1

TALUK GOVERNMENT HOSPITAL KARKALA 3

TALKUKA HOSPITAL 2

TALUKA HOSPITAL 2

TALUKA GENERAL HOSPITAL BANTWAL 4

AJ INSTITUE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES AND HOSPITAL 1

Mandya Medical Institute of Science Mandya 10

Mahabodhi Mallige Hospital-ER 2

Manipal Northside Hospital 5

Holy Cross Hospital 7

Government General hospital 6

Bidar Institute of Medical Sciences 22

Sri Krishna Seva Shrama Hospital 10

HIMS Hospital 27

THS Hospital 1

siddaganga hospital tumkur 4

mcgann district hospital sims shimoga 10

Ashwini Hospital 2

Vasvi Hospital 10

CDSIMER 5

GIMS and District Hospital Gadag 32


HBS Hospital Shivaji Nagar 7

Shifa Hospital Shivaji Nagar 10

District Hospital Ballari 10

Government General Hospital Chintamani 3

BGS GIMS Hospitals 20

Covid Care Hospital Gavi Mata 3

SubDivision Hospital Gangavathi 4

GIMS Gulbarga 7

Government District Hospital Udupi 3

Hitech Mdicare Hospital Ambalpady 2

Taluka General Hospital 3

Taluka General Hospital Indi 2

Taluk Government Hospital Shindagi 2

Yenepoya Medical College Hospital 10

CV Raman General Hospital 10

District Hospital Chitraduga 7

Government Hospital Harapanahalli 2

Adarsha Hospital 1

Vijayanagar Institute of Medical Sciences 12

Shri Balaji Institute of Neuro Sciences And Trauma 3

District Govt Hospital Haveri 7

District Hospital Yadgiri 21

Kodagu Institute of Medical Sciences 27

Chamarajanagar Institute of Medical Sciences 7

Siddaganga Hospital 1

District Hospital 8

Sri Siddhartha Institute of Medical Sciences and Research
Center 4

Chigateri District Govt Hospital Davangere 7


SHIMOGA INSTITUE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES 5

Taluka Government Hospital bailhongal 2

Taluka Government Hospital hukkeri 2

Taluka Government Hospital Gokak 2

Taluka General Hospital Raibag 2

Taluka Government Hospital hundgund 2

Taluka Government Hospital 1

Govt Sub Divisional Hospital Jamkhandi 2

Taluk Hospital Bilagi 2

Taluka General Hospital Mudhol 2

Adichunchanagiri Hospital and Research Centre 15

General Hospital doddaballapur 3

Nelamangala General Hospital 3

Government General Hospital Chintamani 15

District Hospital Raichur 15

District Hospital Dharwad 4

Total Quantity 886


M/s. Andra Pradesh Medtech Zone Ltd

No.of Hospitals 66

Total Installed Quantity 112

Consignee/Hospital Name Qty

Aland General Hospital 3

Byadagi Taluk General Hospital 1

Challakere General Hospital 2

Cheluvamba Hospital 3

Chincholi General Hospital 2

Civil Hospital, Karwar Institute of Medical Sciences 1

Devadurga General Hospital 1

Devangere District Hospital 3

District General Hospital, Yelburga 1

District Hospital 3

District Hospital chikkaballapur 3

G.H.B. Bagewadi 1

General Hospital Gubbi 1

General Hospital Holenarasipur 3

General Hospital Kudligi 1

General Hospital Magidi 1

General Hospital Malavalli 2

General Hospital Pavagada 1

General Hospital Somwarpet 2

General Hospital, Karala 1

General Hospital, Kushtagi 1

General Hospital, Lingasugur 1

General Hospital, Raibag 1

General Hospital, Yelahanka 3

General Sub Divisonal, Kollegal 2

GH Kanakpura 1


Government hospital Channarayapatna 2

Government Hospital Chikkanayakanahalli 1

Government Hospital, Muddebihal 1

Government Hospital, Tiptur 1

Hadagali General Hospital 1

Hagari Bommahalli General Hospital 1

Hiriyur General Hospital 1

Jevargi General Hospital 2

MG Road, Channapatna 1

Mundargi General Hospital 1

Nargund Taluk Hospital 2

Nelamangala General Hospital Bangalore 2

New District Hospital, Mudhal, Yadgiri 1

Pandith General Hospital, Sirsi 2

Ramadurg General Hospital 1

Ranebennur Taluk Hospita 2

Sandur General Hospital 1

Savndatti General Hospital 1

Shirahatti Taluk General Hospital 1

Sindhanur General Hospital 1

Sira General Hospital 1

Siruguppa General Hospital 1

SNR District Hospital, Kolar 3

Sri Siddhartha Institute of Medical Sciences 5

Sub Divisional Hospital, Sagara 4

Sub Divisonal Hospital, Gangavathi 1

Sub Divisonal Hospital, Pandavapura 1

Taluk Hospital Kalaghatagi 3

Taluk Hospital Kundapura 1

Taluk Hospital Tarikere 3

Taluk Hospital, Hoskote 1


*****

Taluk Hospital, Indi 1

Taluk Hospital, Sullia 3

Taluka General Hospital,Athani, 1

Taluka General Hospital Aurad 3

Taluka General Hospital, Chikodi 1

Taluka General Hospital, Haliyal 2

Taluka General Hospital, Hukkeri 1

Taluka Hospital Bhatkal 2

Taluka Hospital Shahapur 1

Taluka Hospital Yelandur 1

Yaragatti General Hospital 1

Total Installed Quantity 112

